through each of the periods presented.

The allocation of the purchase price used in the unaudited pro forma combined financial information is based upon the
respective fair values of the assets and liabilities of Scribe as of the date on which the SCRIBE Agreement was signed.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is not intended to represent or be indicative of the Company�s
consolidated results of operations or financial position that the Company would have reported had the Scribe
acquisition been completed as of the dates presented, and should not be taken as a representation of the Company�s
future consolidated results of operation or financial position.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes of the Company included in the annual report on form
10-K for the year ended September 30, 2014.

Edgar Filing: GENERAL EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES INC - Form PRE 14C

9

GENERAL EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(UNAUDITED)

(In Thousands)
GENERAL PROFORMA

EMPLOYMENT SCRIBE ADJUSTMENTS PROFORMA
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 168 $ 288 2,000 (1) $ 2,456
Accounts receivable 4,907 364 5,271
Other current assets 1,650 10 1,660
Notes receivable �  �
Assets of discontinued operations �  �  �

Total current assets 6,725 662 9,387

Property and equipment, net 453 1 454
Goodwill 1,106 �  4,609 (5) 5,715
Intangible assets, net 1,560 �  1,132 (4) 2,692
Other assets �  1 1

TOTAL ASSETS $ 9,844 $ 664 $ 18,249

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Short-term debt $ 2,711 $ �  $ 2,711
Accounts payable 910 �  910
Accrued compensation 2,633 �  2,633
Convertible note payable�current portion, net
of discount 35 35
Derivative liability 131 131
Other current liabilities 1,214 5 1,219

Total current liabilities 7,634 5 7,639
Convertible note payable, net of discount 132 132
Other long-term liabilities 13 �  13

Total long-term liabilities 145 �  145
Commitments and contingencies
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Preferred stock; no par value;
authorized�20,000 shares; issued and

�  �  8,400 (1)(2) 8,400

Edgar Filing: GENERAL EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES INC - Form PRE 14C

10

outstanding�none
Common stock, no-par value;
authorized�200,000 shares; issued and
outstanding�25,899 shares 11,658 11 (11) (3) 11,658
(Accumulated deficit) retained earnings (9,593) 648 (648) (3) (9,593)

Total shareholders� equity 2,065 659 10,465

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 9,844 $ 664 $ 18,249

Adjustments to the Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

(1) Represents the issuance of 200,000 shares of preferred stock for cash
(2) Represents the issuance of 640,000 shares of preferred stock for acquisition
(3) Elimination of Scribe�s Capital Stock and retained earnings as part of purchase accounting
(4) Represents the management estimated intangible asset as of closing date, to be verified by valuation
(5) Represents the management estimated goodwill as of closing date, to be verified by valuation

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information

Edgar Filing: GENERAL EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES INC - Form PRE 14C

11

GENERAL EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

(UNAUDITED)

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)
GENERAL PROFORMA

EMPLOYMENT SCRIBE ADJUSTMENTS PROFORMA
NET REVENUES:
Contract staffing services $ 32,723 $ 3,728 $ 36,451
Direct hire placement services 7,088 �  7,088

NET REVENUES 39,811 3,728 43,539

Cost of contract services 26,417 2,188 28,605
Selling, general and administrative expenses 13,709 1,412 (570) (a) 14,551
Amortization of intangible assets 326 �  326

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (641) 128 57
(Gain) on change in derivative liability (47) (47)
Interest expense 507 507

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAX
PROVISION (1,101) 128 (403)
Provision for income tax (24) �  (24)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS $ (1,125) $ 128 $ (427)

Loss from discontinued operations (230) �  (230)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (1,355) $ 128 $ (657)

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER
SHARE
From continuing operations $ (0.05) $ �  $ (0.01)

From discontinued operations $ (0.01) $ �  $ (0.00)

Total net loss per share $ (0.06) $ �  $ (0.01)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
SHARES�BASIC AND DILUTED 24,360 �  42,000 (b) 66,360

Edgar Filing: GENERAL EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES INC - Form PRE 14C

12

(a) Represents a terminated and settled revenue sharing agreement with no continuing obligations, thereunder.
(b) Represents additional shares issued related to the acquisition and preferred stock offering.

See notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

Edgar Filing: GENERAL EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES INC - Form PRE 14C

13

GENERAL EMPLOYMENT ENTERPRISES, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013

(UNAUDITED)

(In Thousands, Except Per Share Data)
GENERAL PROFORMA

EMPLOYMENT SCRIBE ADJUSTMENTS PROFORMA
NET REVENUES:
Contract staffing services $ 39,187 $ 3,244 $ 42,431
Direct hire placement services 7,317 7,317

NET REVENUES 46,504 3,244 49,748

Cost of contract services 32,318 2,046 34,364
Selling, general and administrative expenses 15,173 867 (65) (a) 15,975
Amortization of intangible assets 320 320

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (1,307) 331 (911)
Interest expense 251 �  251

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAX
PROVISION (1,558) 331 (1,162)
Provision for income tax (8) (8)

INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS $ (1,566) $ 331 $ (1,170)

Loss from discontinued operations (324) �  (324)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ (1,890) $ 331 $ (1,494)

BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER
SHARE
From continuing operations $ (0.07) $ �  $ (0.02)

From discontinued operations $ (0.01) $ �  $ (0.01)

Total net loss per share $ (0.09) $ �  $ (0.02)